Trench curves as shown on the Construction Drawings may be made without fittings 

when using push on joint pipe up to twelve inches (12") in diameter, if the deflection of 
-foot 

(18') length of pipe. The minimum radius of such curves will be two hundred five feet 
(205'). 

Prior to construction, the appropriate agency(ies) will be notified as required by the 
permit(s). 

It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to uncover all existing water lines being 

connected to, and to verify the location, depth and size of pipe before any construction

[...]

Except for the 
Coolidge System – See Note 4L. 

Maximum joint deflection for 6" mechanical joint ductile iron pipe is seven degrees, seven 

minutes (7°, 7') or twenty-seven inches (27") per eighteen-foot (18') length pipe, for a 
maximum curve of one hundred forty-five feet (145'). 

Maximum joint deflection for 8" and 12" mechanical joint ductile iron pipe is five degrees, 
twenty-one minutes (5° 21') or twenty inches (20") per eighteen-foot (18') length pipe, for 
a maximum curve of one hundred ninety-five feet (195'). 

Maximum joint deflection for 6", 8" and 12" push-on joint ductile iron pipe is five degrees 

(5°) or nineteen inches (19") per eighteen-foot (18') length pipe for a maximum curve of 
two hundred five feet (205'). 

STANDARD SPECIFICATION DRAWINGS 

INDEX (E-9) 

E-9-1-1 TYPICAL GATE VALVE LOCATIONS 

E-9-2-1 TYPICAL VERTICAL GATE VALVES 

E-9-2-2 INSTALLATION OF BEVEL GEARED HORIZONTAL GATE VALVES WITHOUT 

A BY-PASS FOR 18-INCH AND LARGER VALVES